

Resolution Relating to

RESOLUTION

Sponsor(s): Councilors Keogh,
Wright, Paul, Mulvaney-Stanak: Bd. of Finance

Introduced: 09/12/11

Referred to: _____

Action: _____

Date: _____

Signed by Mayor: _____

AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT A U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CONTINUATION GRANT TO SUPPORT THE INTERNET CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN TASK FORCE; AND AMENDING THE FY 2012 BUDGET

CITY OF BURLINGTON

In the year Two Thousand Eleven.....

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Burlington, as follows:

That WHEREAS, the City of Burlington Police Department has received notification of an award from the United States Department of Justice of funding in the amount of \$222,016 to support the continuation of the Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is necessary to recognize these funds and program expenses; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Kiss has proposed to amend the General Fund Budget for FY 2012 to reflect the acceptance of this grant and the appropriations of these funds; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Finance reviewed and approved the acceptance of these funds on August 29, 2011 and has recommended the acceptance of the grant by the City Council as well as its approval of a budget modification to appropriate these funds and project expenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes the acceptance of the U.S. Department of Justice Continuation Grant to support the continuation of the Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force and hereby approves the amendment of the FY 2012 Budget by appropriating the funds as follows:

Increase:

Revenue:

118384.47260 - \$222,016

Expense:

118384.61100 -	\$ 1,332
118384.61200 -	\$ 9,526
118384.61500 -	\$ 11,584
118384.73990 -	<u>\$199,574</u>
	\$222,016